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SW-8
(320 mm x 320 mm)

IMPORTANT

The lightning flash with arrowhead 
symbol, within an equilateral 
triangle, is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of 
sufficient magnitude to constitute a 
risk of electric shock to persons.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: 
TO PREVENT THE RISK OF 
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT 
REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE  
PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The exclamation point within  
an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to  
the presence of important 
operating and maintenance 
(servicing) instructions in  
the literature accompanying  
the appliance.

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with dry cloth.

7.  Do not block any ventilation openings. 
Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions.

8.  Do not install near any heat sources such 
as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other  
apparatus (including amplifiers) that 
produce heat.

9.  Do not defeat the safety purpose of the 
polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized 
plug has two blades with one wider than 
the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The 
wide blade or the third prong are provided 
for your safety. If the provided plug does not 
fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10.  Protect the power cord from being walked on 
or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience 
receptacles, and the point where they exit 
from the apparatus.

11.  Only use attachments/accessories specified 
by the manufacturer.

12.  Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, 
or table specified by the manufacturer, or 
sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, 
use caution when moving the cart/apparatus 
combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning 
storms or when unused for long periods 
of time.

14.  Refer all servicing to qualified service 
personnel. Servicing is required when  
the apparatus has been damaged in any 
way, such as power-supply cord or plug 
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or 
objects have fallen into the apparatus, 
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or 
moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT NOTICE  
The serial number for the equipment is located 
on the rear of the product. Please write this 
serial number on the warranty sheet and keep 
it in a secure area for future reference.

VENTILATION CAUTION 
When installing this unit, make sure to leave 
space around the unit for ventilation to improve 
heat radiation (at least 25 cm at top, 15 cm at 
rear, and 10 cm at each side).

WARNING 
Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided 
for ventilation to ensure reliable operation of  
the product, and to protect it from overheating. 
To prevent fire hazard, the openings should 
never be blocked or covered with items (such 
as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains) or by 
operating the equipment on thick carpet or 
a bed.

WARNING 
To prevent a fire hazard, do not place any  
naked flame sources (such as a lighted candle) 
on the equipment.

WARNING 
This equipment is not waterproof. To prevent a 
fire or shock hazard, do not place any container 
filled with liquid near this equipment (such as 
a vase or flower pot) or expose it to dripping, 
splashing, rain or moisture.

POWER-CORD CAUTION 
Handle the power cord by the plug. Do not pull 
out the plug by tugging the cord and never touch 
the power cord when your hands are wet as this 
could cause a short circuit or electric shock. Do 
not place the unit, a piece of furniture, etc., on the 
power cord, or pinch the cord. Never make a knot 
in the cord or tie it with other cords. The power 
cords should be routed such that they are not 
likely to be stepped on. A damaged power cord 
can cause a fire or give you an electrical shock. 
Check the power cord once in a while. When 
you find it damaged, ask your nearest PIONEER 
authorized service center or your dealer for a 
replacement.

WARNING 
Before plugging in for the first time, read the 
following section carefully.  
The voltage of the available power supply 
differs according to country or region. Be 
sure that the power supply voltage of the area 
where this unit will be used meets the required 
voltage (e.g., 230 V or 120 V) written on the 
rear panel. 

If the AC plug of this unit does not match  
the AC outlet you want to use, the plug must  
be removed and appropriate one fitted. 
Replacement and mounting of an AC plug on 
the power supply cord of this unit should be 
performed only by qualified service personnel. 
If connected to an AC outlet, the cut-off plug 
can cause severe electrical shock. Make 
sure it is properly disposed of after removal. 
The equipment should be disconnected by 
removing the mains plug from the wall socket 
when left unused for a long period of time (for 
example, when on vacation).

CAUTION 
The POWER switch on this unit will not completely 
shut off all power from the AC outlet. Since the 
power cord serves as the main disconnect 
device for the unit, you will need to unplug it from 
the AC outlet to shut down all power. Therefore, 
make sure the unit has been installed so that the 
power cord can be easily unplugged from the AC 
outlet in case of an accident. To avoid fire hazard, 
the power cord should also be unplugged from 
the AC outlet when left unused for a long period 
of time (for example, when on vacation).

This product is for general household purposes. 
Any failure due to use for other than household 
purposes (such as long-term use for business 
purposes in a restaurant or use in a car or ship) 
and which requires repair will be charged for 
even during the warranty period.

WARNING: Handling the cord on this product 
or cords associated with accessories sold 
with the product may expose you to chemicals 
listed on proposition 65 known to the State 
of California and other governmental entities 
to cause cancer and birth defect or other 
reproductive harm.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 
Operating environment temperature and humidity: 
+5 °C to +35 °C (+41 °F to +95 °F); less than 85 
%RH (cooling vents not blocked) Do not install 
this unit in a poorly ventilated area, or in locations 
exposed to high humidity or direct sunlight (or 
strong artificial light)
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PLACEMENT AND FINE TUNING 
The placement of your new subwoofer is critical to its performance. The three most common locations 
include: A) in the corner of the room (which can result in a boomy or exaggerated low frequency response), 
B) placement along one wall but out of the corner (moderate bass performance with increased fidelity 
over corner placement), or C) alongside a front speaker (creating a better blend with the front speaker, 
but sacrificing overall volume). Experimentation with subwoofer placement is highly encouraged, as slight 
adjustments can create large benefits in sound reproduction. To further test subwoofer placement, install 
the subwoofer temporarily in your main listening position and while playing a familiar piece of music, walk 
around the listening room until you find the best sounding position. This is a possible location for the sub-
woofer to be placed.

INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS
Do not install this subwoofer near a stove or other heating appliance, or put it in a place exposed to the 
sun. Such locations may cause the cabinet to change color and the subwoofer to break down.

Pioneer will not be responsible for any accidents or damage that may result from 
improper installation.
If the speaker system is installed too close to the screen of a television set, color distortion may occur.

CABINET MAINTENANCE
Great care and craftsmanship has gone into the construction and finish of the cabinet. Periodically use a 
soft, dry cloth to remove dust or fingerprints. Do not use paper towels or other abrasive materials as it may 
damage the finish.

NOTE: Please retain the carton and packing material for your Pioneer products, to protect them in the event 
of a move or if they need to be shipped to a service center. Product received damaged by a service center 
that has been shipped by the end user in other than the original packaging will be repaired, refurbished 
and properly packaged for return shipment, at the end user’s expense.

ENGLISH

C
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ENGLISH

TERMINOLOGY AND CONTROLS
➊ STATUS INDICATOR – The LED found on the front panel will illuminate when the subwoofer is functioning. 

If the unit is in Auto mode and is not receiving a signal, the light will remain off.

➋ VOLUME – This knob can be adjusted to control the level of output from your subwoofer. The level chosen 
should allow the subwoofer to blend its output with that of the rest of your audio system.

➌ FREQ – This control allows for the adjustment of the low-pass filter. Adjustments can infinitely be made 
from 40 Hz to 150 Hz. This will determine the highest frequency that the subwoofer will reproduce.

➍ PHASE – This switch allows for the adjustment of the phase of the subwoofer, in relation to the speakers 
used in your system, from 0 to 180 degrees.

➎ POWER – This switch can be set to either On, Stand By or Auto. If the switch is in the Stand By position, the 
subwoofer will remain off. If the switch is in the On position, it will constantly remain on. If the switch is set 
to the AUTO position, when a signal is present the subwoofer will turn on and will automatically turn off 
several minutes after a signal is no longer present.

➏ LINE IN – These inputs are an RCA type LFE/stereo/mono input. If you are connecting your subwoofer to 
a pre-amp/processor with a LFE or Subwoofer pre-amp output, connect a single RCA cable to the LFE/
Left input. If you are connecting your subwoofer to a stereo pre-amp or processor, such as in a stereo 
music system, use stereo RCA cables and connect to both the LFE/Left and Right inputs.

➐ HI LEVEL IN – The Speaker Level inputs are designed to be used on receivers or amplifiers that do not 
incorporate any RCA type subwoofer outputs. If your receiver is equipped with an RCA type subwoofer 
output, these speaker level inputs should not be utilized.
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CONNECTING YOUR SUBWOOFER
CAUTION: All power should be turned off to your system before any connections are made. Careful at-
tention should be taken to ensure that all electronic components are not connected to an AC source. Not 
doing so could result in potential damage to the system.

METHOD 1
RCA – SUB IN FOR HOME THEATER OR LFE APPLICATIONS

1. On the rear of the receiver/pre-amp there should be a single RCA type jack marked “Subwoofer/Pre-Amp 
Out”. Connect a single RCA cable from that jack to the ➏ LINE IN on the rear of the subwoofer. A standard 
male to male RCA cable is needed.

2. After connecting the single ➏ LINE IN connection, plug your subwoofer into an AC outlet. Do not use the 
AC outlet on the rear of your receiver. After plugging in the unit, switch the Main Power to On.

3. See Final System Adjustments, below.

METHOD 2
RCA – LINE IN FOR STEREO APPLICATIONS

1. On the rear of the receiver/pre-amp there should be stereo (left and Right) RCA type jacks marked “Left 
and Right Pre-Amp Outputs”. Connect a pair of RCA cables from those jacks to the ➏ LINE IN on the rear 
of the subwoofer. A standard male to male RCA cable is needed.

2. After connecting the stereo ➏ LINE IN connection, plug your subwoofer into an AC outlet. Do not use the 
AC outlet on the rear of your receiver. After plugging in the unit, switch the Main Power to On.

3. See Final System Adjustments, below.

METHOD 3
SPEAKER LEVEL – FOR MUSIC APPLICATIONS

1. The other way to connect your subwoofer to your receiver is using a speaker wire connection, by simply 
connecting the speaker wires from the Front Left and Right Speaker Outputs on your receiver to the Left 
and Right ➐ HI LEVEL IN on rear of the subwoofer. It is imperative that speaker polarities be maintained, 
one must connect the positive and negative wires to the appropriate positive and negative terminals. 
Failure to do so will result in an out of phase connection, severely limiting the amount of bass in your 
system.

2. After connecting the ➐ HI LEVEL IN (speaker wire) between your receiver and subwoofer, ensure no fray 
wires are touching, as this could cause a short circuit and damage your electronics. Plug your subwoofer 
into an AC outlet. Do not use the AC outlet on the rear of your receiver.

3. See Final System Adjustments, below.

ENGLISH
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FINAL SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS
1. After having turned on the main power switch and having broken-in the speaker, select the correct posi-

tion for the ➎ POWER, either On or Auto depending on your system. The Auto selection will leave the unit 
in a self-sensing mode, such that should the unit sense an audio signal it will turn itself on and then shut 
down after several minutes without signal, while in the On position the subwoofer always remains on. 
Should the system not be used for an extensive period of time, it is recommended that the subwoofer be 
unplugged from the AC.

2. Adjust the ➋ VOLUME of your subwoofer so that the volume of your subwoofer matches the overall system 
volume. This ensures a smooth transition between the low and high frequencies of your system.

3. Adjust the ➌ FREQ on your subwoofer so that the frequency range of the subwoofer blends well with that 
of the front speakers. Setting the crossover too low will create a gap between the frequency response of 
the front speakers and that of the subwoofer, while setting the crossover frequency too high will create a 
doubling of certain frequencies, making the music sound boomy. When using small satellite speakers, 
the appropriate crossover frequency should be from 90 Hz to 150 Hz, for the bookshelf speakers 70 Hz 
to 90 Hz and for the large floor-standing speakers 40 Hz to 70 Hz.

4. Adjust the ➍ PHASE so that the subwoofer integrates fully with the rest of your audio system. This control 
ensures that the subwoofer operates in phase with the rest of the system, as an out of phase subwoofer 
will either sound like it is lacking in bass performance or that its timing is off. This setting will be determined  
by your listening position, the characteristics of your listening room and its interaction with your subwoofer. 
An out of phase speaker means that the speaker cone is moving inwards when it should be moving  
outwards, like the other speakers in your system, causing cancellations of certain frequencies. By adjusting 
the phase control, one can ensure that all speakers move in the proper direction, at the same time.

5. Steps 2, 3 and 4 might require repeating in order to fine tune your system. Ensuring the proper blending 
between the speakers and the subwoofer is critical to the performance of your system, as a whole.
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FRENCHENGLISH

Frequency Range 38 Hz - 150 Hz

Dimensions (WxHxD inch) 12-3/16" x 14-3/16" x 12-3/16"

Weight 20 lbs 4 oz

Driver Size 8"

Maximum Output Power 100 W

Power Consumption 1.0 A

Power Requirement 120 V / 60 Hz

 SW-8MK2

SPECIFICATIONS
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Dear Customer,
The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands. Get the most out of your 
equipment by playing it at a safe level – a level that lets the sound 
come through clearly without annoying blaring or distortion and, most 
importantly, without affecting your sensitive hearing. Sound can be 
deceiving. Over time, your hearing “comfort level” adapts to higher 
volumes of sound, so what sounds “normal” can actually be loud and 
harmful to your hearing. Guard against this by setting your equipment 
at a safe level BEFORE your hearing adapts.

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:
• Set your volume control at a low setting.
• Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and 

clearly, without distortion.
• Once you have established a comfortable sound level, set the  

dial and leave it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:
• Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what’s 

around you.
• Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially  

hazardous situations.

PIONEER ELECTRONICS [USA] INC. P.O. BOX 1540, Long Beach, California 90801-1540

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC. 300 Allstate Parkway Markham, Ontario L3R OP2, Canada

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF MEXICO S.A. De C.V. Blvd. Manuel Avila Camacho 138 piso 10 
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec 11000 Delegacion Miguel Hidalgo Mexico, D.F.

Published by Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. Copyright © 2012 Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. All rights reserved Printed in China

ENGLISH
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 
Le numéro de série de l’appareil se trouve sur 
l’arrière de l’unité. Veuillez noter le numéro de 
série sur la feuille de garantie et la garder dans 
un endroit sûr pour une référence future.

MISE EN GARDE CONCERNANT  
LA VENTILATION 
Lorsque vous installez cet appareil, assurez-
vous de laisser suffisamment d’espace de  
ventilation tout autour pour permettre la  
dissipation de chaleur (au moins 25 cm sur le 
haut, 15 cm derrière et 10 cm sur chaque côté).

AVERTISSEMENT 
Le boîtier contient des fentes et des ouver-
tures de ventilation visant à assurer le bon 
fonctionnement du produit et à éviter les 
surchauffes. Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, 
ces orifices ne doivent jamais être obstrués 
ou recouverts par des objets (p. ex. journaux, 
nappe, rideaux) et l’appareil ne doit jamais 
fonctionner en étant posé sur une moquette 
épaisse ou sur un lit.

AVERTISSEMENT 
Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne placez  
sur l’appareil aucune source de flamme vive  
(p. ex. une bougie allumée).

AVERTISSEMENT 
Cet équipement n’est pas résistant à l’eau. 
Pour éviter de causer un incendie ou un choc 
électrique, ne posez aucun récipient rempli  

de liquide à proximité de cet équipement  
(p. ex. un vase de fleurs) et protégez-le de toute 
exposition à des égouttements, à des éclabous-
sures, à la pluie et à l’humidité. 

MISE EN GARDE CONCERNANT  
LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION 
Manipulez le cordon d’alimentation en tenant bien 
la fiche de connexion. Il ne faut jamais débrancher 
l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon et il ne faut jamais 
toucher la fiche de connexion avec les mains 
mouillées car vous risqueriez alors de causer un 
court-circuit et de recevoir un choc électrique. 
Il ne faut jamais poser l’appareil, un meuble ou 
un autre objet sur le cordon d’alimentation ni 
écraser le cordon de quelque autre manière. Il 
ne faut jamais faire un nœud dans le cordon ni 
l’attacher avec d’autres cordons. Les cordons 
d’alimentation doivent être posés à des endroits 
où ils ne risquent pas d’être écrasés par des 
objets ou des personnes. Un cordon d’alimentation 
endommagé peut causer un incendie ou un choc 
électrique. Vérifiez périodiquement l’état du cordon 
d’alimentation. Si votre cordon est endommagé, 
faites-le remplacer chez votre détaillant ou chez 
votre centre de service PIONEER le plus près. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Avant de brancher cet appareil pour la pre-
mièrefois, lisez attentivement cette section.  
La tensionde l’alimentation électrique disponible 
varie selon les pays ou les régions. Assurez-
vous que la tension électrique disponible à 

IMPORTANT

L’éclair avec une pointe de flèche dans un 
triangle équilatéral avertit l’utilisateur qu’il 
existe une « tension électrique dangereuse » 
non isolée dans le boîtier du produit pouvant 
être suffisamment puissante pour occasionner 
un risque de choc électrique.

ATTENTION : 
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE CHOC  
ÉLECTRIQUE, N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERCLE 
(NI L’ARRIÈRE). IL N’Y A AUCUNE PIÈCE 
RÉPARABLE PAR L’UTILISATEUR À L’INTÉRIEUR. 
CONFIEZ TOUTES LES RÉPARATIONS À UN 
TECHNICIEN QUALIFIÉ.

Le point d’exclamation situé dans un  
triangle équilatéral avertit les utilisateurs 
de lire des instructions importantes 
d’utilisation et d’entretien dans la  
documentation accompagnant l’appareil.

1. Lisez ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Observez tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau.

6. Nettoyez uniquement avec un tissu sec.

7.  Faites attention de ne bloquer aucun orifice de 
ventilation. Installez ce produit conformément 
aux instructions du fabricant.

8.  N’installez pas ce produit à proximité d’une 
source de chaleur (radiateur, bouche d’air 
chaud, cuisinière, amplificateur, etc.).

9.  N’altérez pas le dispositif de sécurité d’une fiche 
de connexion polarisée ou avec patte de mise 
à la terre. Les fiches polarisées possèdent 
deux pattes, dont une est plus large que l’autre. 
Les fiches avec mise à la terre possèdent une 
troisième patte conçue pour la mise à la terre. 
La patte plus large ou de mise à la terre est 
importante pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche 
de connexion accompagnant le produit ne 
s’insère pas dans votre prise électrique, 
demandez à un électricien de la remplacer 
par une prise plus moderne.

10.  Faites attention que le cordon d’alimentation 
ne soit jamais écrasé ou plicaturé, particu-
lièrement au niveau des prises et à la sortie 
du boîtier.

11.  Utilisez uniquement des accessoires autori-
sés par le fabricant.

12.  Utilisez ce produit uniquement sur une table, 
un chariot, un socle, un trépied ou un support 
autorisé par le fabricant ou vendu avec le 
produit. Si vous utilisez un chariot, soyez 
prudent lorsque vous déplacez le chariot avec 
le produit pour éviter que le produit tombe et 
blesse quelqu’un.

13.  Débranchez le produit durant les orages 
électriques et durant les longues périodes 
de non utilisation.

14.   Confiez toutes les réparations à des 
techniciens qualifiés. Une réparation est 
nécessaire dès que le produit subit quelque 
dommage, notamment au niveau du cordon 
d’alimentation ou de la fiche de connexion, 
de même que si un liquide est renversé sur 
le produit, si des objets sont tombés dans le 
produit, si le produit a été exposé à la pluie 
ou à l’humidité, si le produit ne fonctionne 
pas normalement ou si le produit est tombé.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Si la fiche de connexion c.a. de cet appareil 
ne correspond pas à la prise c.a. que vous 
désirez utiliser, la fiche de connexion doit être 
remplacée. Si la fiche de connexion du cordon 
d’alimentation doit être remplacée, cette 
opération doit être confiée à un technicien 
qualifié. Si la vielle fiche de connexion coupée 
est branchée sur une prise c.a., elle peut 
causer un choc électrique grave. Assurez-vous 
que la vielle fiche de connexion est correcte-
ment mise aux rebuts après son enlèvement. 
Si l’appareil est laissé inutilisé pendant une 
longue période (p. ex. durant des vacances), 
la fiche de connexion de l’appareil doit être 
débranchée de la prise murale.

ATTENTION 
L’interrupteur de cet appareil ne coupe pas 
totalement toute alimentation électrique venant 
de la prise c.a. Puisque le cordon d’alimentation 
est le principal mode de déconnexion de 
l’appareil, si vous devez couper toute alimenta-
tion électrique dans l’appareil, le cordon doit 
être débranché. Par conséquent, assurez-vous 
que l’appareil est installé de telle sorte que le 
cordon d’alimentation puisse être facilement 
débranché en cas d’accident. Pour éviter les 
risques d’incendie, si l’appareil est laissé inutilisé 
pendant une longue période (p. ex. durant des 
vacances), la fiche de connexion de l’appareil 
doit être débranchée de la prise murale.

Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage 
domestique général. Si l’appareil n’est pas 
utilisé dans  un cadre domestique (p. ex. usage 
à long terme dans un restaurant ou une autre 
entreprise, ou encore dans un véhicule ou une 
embarcation) et qu’il a besoin d’une réparation, 
cette réparation sera facturée, même durant la 
période de garantie. 

AVERTISSEMENT : La manipulation du cordon 
d’alimentation de ce produit et des câbles 
des accessoires vendus avec le produit peut 
vous exposer à des substances chimiques 
figurant dans le texte de la Proposition 65 de 
la Californie, que cet État et d’autres autorités 
gouvernementales considèrent capables de 
causer le cancer, des malformations congéni-
tales et d’autres désordres de reproduction.

l’endroit où l’appareil sera utilisé correspond 
à la tension requise (p. ex. 120 V ou 230 V) 
inscrite à l’arrièredu boîtier. 

ENVIRONNEMENT D’UTILISATION  
Température et humidité relative de 
l’environnement d’utilisation : +5 °C à +35 °C 
(+41 °F à +95 °F); humidité relative inférieure à 
85 % (orifices de refroidissement non obstrués). 
N’installez pas cet appareil dans un endroit mal 
ventilé, très humide ou exposé directement au 
soleil (ou à une lumière artificielle puissante).

FRANÇAIS
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EMPLACEMENT ET SYNTONISATION DE PRÉCISION 
L’emplacement de votre nouveau subwoofer est essentiel à sa performance. Parmi les trois emplacements les 
plus courants, citons : dans le coin d’une pièce (ce qui peut résulter en une réponse de basse fréquence cav-
erneuse ou exagérée), emplacement le long d’un mur mais pas dans le coin (performance de basses modérée 
avec une fidélité accrue par rapport à l’emplacement en coin) ou le long d’un haut-parleur avant (créant ainsi une 
meilleure harmonie avec l’enceinte avant mais en sacrifiant le volume global). Il est recommandé d’expérimenter 
avec divers emplacements du subwoofer étant donné que de légers réglages peuvent être amplement béné-
fiques dans la reproduction des sons. Pour tester l’emplacement du subwoofer de manière plus approfondie, 
installez-le provisoirement dans votre position d’écoute principale, faites jouer un morceau de musique familier 
et marchez dans la zone d’écoute jusqu’à obtention de la meilleure position sonore. Cet emplacement est un 
endroit possible pour le subwoofer.

C

A
B

PRÉCAUTIONS D’INSTALLATION
N’installez pas ce subwoofer à proximité d’une plaque de cuisson ou de tout autre appareil de chauffage, 
ou encore dans un endroit exposé au soleil. Lesdits emplacements risquent de provoquer une décoloration 
du coffret et une panne du subwoofer.

Pioneer n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas d’accidents ou de dégâts causés par une  
installation inadéquate.

ENTRETIEN DU COFFRET
Ce coffret a été construit et fini avec grand soin et savoir-faire. Utilisez régulièrement un chiffon doux et sec 
pour éliminer la poussière ou les traces de doigts. N’utilisez ni essuie-tout ni matériau abrasif et ce, pour ne 
pas endommager le fini.

REMARQUE : Veuillez conserver le carton et le matériel d’emballage de vos produits Pioneer afin de les 
protéger dans le cas d’un déménagement ou s’ils doivent être expédiés à un centre de service. Tout produ-
it endommagé reçu par un centre de service qui aura été expédié par l’utilisateur final dans un emballage 
autre que l’emballage original sera réparé, remis à neuf et correctement emballé pour l’expédition de retour 
aux frais de l’utilisateur final.

FRANÇAIS
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FRENCH FRANÇAIS

TERMINOLOGIE ET COMMANDES
➊ VOYANT D’ÉTAT  – La DEL figurant sur le panneau avant s’allume lorsque le subwoofer est en marche. Si 

l’unité est en mode Auto et qu’elle ne reçoit pas de signal, le voyant reste éteint.

➋ VOLUME – Ce bouton peut être ajusté pour contrôler le niveau de sortie de votre subwoofer. Le niveau 
sélectionné doit permettre au subwoofer d’harmoniser sa sortie avec le reste de votre système audio.

➌ FRÉQ  – Cette commande permet d’ajuster le filtre passe-bas. Des réglages peuvent se faire à l’infini de 
40 Hz à 150 Hz. Ceci déterminera la fréquence la plus élevée que reproduira le subwoofer.

➍ PHASE – Ce contrôle permet d’ajuster la phase du subwoofer par rapport aux haut-parleurs utilisés dans 
votre système, de 0 à 180 degrés.

➎ ALIMENTATION – Ce contrôle peut être réglé sur ON, STAND BY ou AUTO. Si le contrôle se trouve en 
position STAND BY, le subwoofer restera éteint. Si le contrôle se trouve en position ON, le subwoofer 
restera sous tension en permanence. Si le contrôle est réglé en position AUTO, en présence d’un signal, 
le subwoofer s’allumera et s’éteindra automatiquement quelques minutes après la disparition du signal.

➏ ENTRÉE DE LIGNE  – Ces entrées sont des entrées de type RCA LFE/stéréo/mono. Si vous connectez 
votre subwoofer à un préampli/processeur avec une sortie de préampli LFE ou Subwoofer, connectez 
un seul câble RCA à l’entrée LFE/Gauche. Si vous connectez votre subwoofer à un préampli stéréo ou 
processeur, tel qu’un système de musique stéréo, utilisez des câbles RCA stéréo et connectez-les aux 
entrées LFE/Gauche et droite.

➐ ENTRÉE NIVEAU HAUT – Les entrées de niveau de haut-parleurs sont conçues pour être utilisées sur 
des récepteurs ou des amplificateurs qui n’incorporent pas de sortie subwoofer de type RCA. Si votre 
récepteur est muni d’une sortie de subwoofer de type RCA, ces entrées de niveau de haut-parleurs ne 
doivent pas être utilisées.
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CONNEXION DU SUBWOOFER
ATTENTION : Toute l’alimentation doit être coupée à votre système avant d’effectuer toute connexion. 
Faites particulièrement attention pour vous assurer que tous les composantes électroniques ne sont pas 
connectées à une source secteur. Ne pas le faire pourrait éventuellement endommager le système.

MÉTHODE 1
RCA – SUB IN POUR HOME THEATER OU LFE APPLICATIONS

1. Sur le dos du récepteur/préampli, il doit y avoir une seule prise de type RCA marquée « Subwoofer/
Pre-Amp Out ». Connectez un seul câble RCA de cette prise à la ➏ ENTRÉE DE LIGNE sur le dos du 
subwoofer. Un câble RCA standard mâle-mâle est nécessaire.

2. Après avoir connecté la connexion simple ➏ ENTRÉE DE LIGNE, branchez votre subwoofer dans une 
prise secteur. N’utilisez pas la prise secteur sur le dos du récepteur. Après avoir branché l’unité, mettez 
l’alimentation sur On. 

3. Voir Derniers réglages de système, ci-dessous.

MÉTHODE 2
RCA – LINE IN POUR APPLICATIONS STÉRÉO

1. Sur le dos du récepteur/préampli, il doit y avoir des prises de type RCA stéréo (gauche et droite)  
marquées « Left and Right Pre-Amp Outputs ». Connectez une paire de câble RCA de ces prises à la  
➏ ENTRÉE DE LIGNE sur le dos du subwoofer. Un câble RCA standard mâle-mâle est nécessaire.

2. Après avoir connecté la connexion stéréo ➏ ENTRÉE DE LIGNE, branchez votre subwoofer dans une 
prise secteur. N’utilisez pas la prise secteur sur le dos du récepteur. Après avoir branché l’unité, mettez 
l’alimentation sur On.

3. Voir Réglages finaux de système, ci-dessous.

MÉTHODE 3
NIVEAU DES ENCEINTES – POUR APPLICATIONS MUSICALES

1. L’autre façon de connecter votre subwoofer à votre récepteur consiste à utiliser une connexion de fil 
d’enceinte, en connectant simplement les fils d’enceintes des sorties d’enceintes avant gauche et droite 
sur le récepteur vers ➐ ENTRÉE NIVEAU HAUT gauche et droite du subwoofer. Il est impératif de main-
tenir les polarités d’enceintes, il faut connecter les fils positif et négatif aux bornes positive et négative 
appropriées. Ne pas le faire résultera en une connexion déphasée, limitant sérieusement le volume de 
basses dans votre système.

2. Après avoir connecté le ➐ ENTRÉE NIVEAU HAUT (fil d’enceinte) entre le récepteur et le subwoofer, 
assurez-vous qu’aucun fil effiloché ne se touche car ceci pourrait entraîner un court-circuit et endom-
mager vos composants électroniques. Branchez votre subwoofer dans une prise secteur. N’utilisez pas 
la prise secteur sur le dos du récepteur.

3. Voir Réglages finaux de système, ci-dessous.

FRANÇAIS
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FRENCH FRANÇAIS

RÉGLAGES FINAUX DE SYSTÈME
1. Après avoir mis le commutateur d’alimentation principale et après avoir rôdé l’enceinte, sélectionnez la 

position correcte pour le ➎ ALIMENTATION, soit sur On soit sur Auto en fonction de votre système. La 
sélection Auto laisse l’unité en mode auto-détecteur de sorte que, si l’unité détecte un signal audio, elle 
s’allume automatiquement et s’éteint au bout de quelques minutes sans signal, tandis que dans la position 
On, le subwoofer reste toujours allumé. Si le système ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une période prolongée, 
il est recommandé de débrancher le subwoofer du secteur.

2. Ajustez le ➋ VOLUME de votre subwoofer de manière que son volume corresponde au volume du système 
global. Ceci permet une douce transition entre les fréquences basses et hautes de votre système.

3. Ajustez le ➌ FRÉQ sur votre subwoofer de sorte que la plage de fréquence du subwoofer s’harmonise 
bien avec celle des enceintes avant. Un réglage de recouvrement trop bas créera un écart entre la 
réponse de fréquence des enceintes avant et celle du subwoofer, tandis qu’un réglage de fréquence  
de recouvrement trop élevé créera un doublé de certaines fréquences, rendant les sons musicaux 
caverneux. Lors de l’utilisation de petites enceintes satellites, la fréquence de recouvrement appropriée 
doit être de 90 Hz à 150 Hz, pour les enceintes étagères de 70 Hz à 90 Hz et pour les grandes enceintes 
de sol de 40 Hz à 70 Hz.

4. Ajustez la ➍ PHASE de sorte que le subwoofer s’intègre pleinement avec le reste de votre système 
audio. Ce contrôle garantit que le subwoofer opère en phase avec le reste du système tandis qu’un 
subwoofer déphasé aurait l’air soit de manquer de performance de basses soit d’être désynchronisé.  
Ce réglage sera déterminé par votre position d’écoute, les caractéristiques de votre salle d’écoute et  
son interaction avec votre subwoofer. Une enceinte déphasée signifie que le cône d’enceinte se déplace 
vers l’intérieur quand il devrait se déplacer vers l’extérieur, comme les autres enceintes dans votre 
système entraînant les annulations de certaines fréquences. En ajustant le contrôle de phase, il faut 
s’assurer que toutes les enceintes se déplacent dans le bon sens, en même temps.

5. Étapes 2, 3 et 4 peuvent exiger de répéter pour mettre au point votre système. Assurer l’harmonie  
appropriée entre les enceintes et le subwoofer est critique pour la performance de votre système  
dans l’ensemble.
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FRENCHFRANÇAIS

Plage de fréquences 38 Hz -150 Hz

Dimensions (La x H x P) (cm) 310 mm x 361 mm x 310 mm

Poids 9,20 kg

Dimensions des haut-parleurs 20 cm

Puissance de sortie maximale 100 W

Consommation électrique 1,0 A

Alimentation requise 120 V / 60 Hz

 SW-8MK2

FICHE TECHNIQUE
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Cher client, chère cliente,
La sécurité de vos oreilles est entre vos mains. Profitez au mieux de 
votre équipement en le faisant marcher à un niveau sans danger—un 
niveau qui laisse le son sortir clairement sans braillement irritant ou 
distorsion et, surtout, sans affecter votre ouïe sensible. Le son peut 
être trompeur. Au fil du temps, le « degré d’aisance » de votre ouïe 
s’adapte à des niveaux sonores supérieurs de sorte que ce qui semble 
« normal » peut en fait être fort et dangereux pour votre ouïe. Par 
mesure de protection, réglez votre équipement à un niveau sans  
danger AVANT que votre ouïe ne s’y habitue.

ÉTABLISSEMENT D’UN NIVEAU SANS DANGER :
• Réglez le contrôle du volume sur un réglage bas.
• Augmentez lentement le son jusqu’à ce que vous l’entendiez  

confortablement et clairement, et sans distorsion.
• Une fois que vous avez établi un niveau sonore confortable, réglez 

le cadran et laissez-le là. 

ASSUREZ-VOUS D’OBSERVER LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES :
• N’augmentez pas le volume au point que vous ne puissiez pas 

entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.
• Faites preuve de prudence ou interrompez provisoirement 

l’utilisation dans des situations potentiellement dangereuses.

PIONEER ELECTRONICS [USA] INC. P.O. BOX 1540, Long Beach, California 90801-1540

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC. 300 Allstate Parkway Markham, Ontario L3R OP2, Canada

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF MEXICO S.A. De C.V. Blvd. Manuel Avila Camacho 138 piso 10 
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec 11000 Delegacion Miguel Hidalgo Mexico, D.F.

Publié par Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. Copyright © 2012 Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. Tous droits réservés Imprimé en Chine

FRANÇAIS
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE 
El número de serie del aparato se encuentra en 
la parte de atrás de la unidad. Anote el número 
de serie en la hoja de garantía y guárdela en un 
lugar seguro para referencia en el futuro.

PRECAUCIÓN CON LA VENTILACIÓN 
Al instalar esta unidad, cerciórese de dejar 
espacio alrededor de la unidad para ventilación 
y para mejorar la radiación de calor (al menos 
25 cm en la parte superior, 15 cm detrás, y 10 
cm a cada lado).

ADVERTENCIA 
Las ranuras y aberturas en el gabinete se 
suministran para ventilación para asegurar el 
funcionamiento fiable del producto y protegerlo 
contra el calentamiento excesivo. Para prevenir 
los riesgos de incendio, nunca se debe blo-
quear o cubrir las aberturas con artículo alguno 
(como periódicos, manteles, cortinas) ni utilizar 
el equipo sobre alfombras de fibra larga ni en 
camas mullidas.

ADVERTENCIA 
Para prevenir riesgos de incendio no  
oloque fuentes de llama abierta (como velas 
encendidas) sobre el equipo.

ADVERTENCIA 
Este equipo no es resistente al agua. Para 
evitar incendios o riesgos de descargas 
eléctricas, no coloque ningún recipiente lleno 
de líquido cerca de este equipo (como un vaso 

o florero) ni lo exponga a goteos, salpicaduras, 
lluvia o humedad.

PRECAUCIÓN CON EL CORDÓN DE  
ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA 
Sujete el cordón de alimentación eléctrica desde 
el enchufe. No tire del cordón de alimentación 
eléctrica para desconectar el enchufe y nunca 
toque el cordón de alimentación eléctrica con las 
manos húmedas ya que esto podría causar un 
cortocircuito o una descarga eléctrica. No coloque 
la unidad, un mueble, etc. sobre el cordón de 
alimentación eléctrica ni aplaste dicho cordón. 
Nunca haga nudos en el cordón de alimentación 
eléctrica ni lo amarre con otros cordones eléctri-
cos. El cordón de alimentación eléctrica deberá 
pasarse por puntos donde quede expuesto a 
pisadas. Un cordón de alimentación eléctrica 
dañado puede causar un incendio o darle una 
descarga eléctrica. Inspeccione periódicamente 
el cordón de alimentación eléctrica. Si detecta 
daños, solicite al centro de servicio autorizado 
PIONEER más cercano o al concesionario que se 
lo reemplace. 

ADVERTENCIA 
Antes de conectarlo la primera vez, lea 
cuidadosamente la sección siguiente. El voltaje 
de la alimentación eléctrica disponible difiere 
según el país o la región. Asegúrese de que 
el voltaje de la alimentación eléctrica del área 
donde se utilizará esta unidad sea compatible 
con el voltaje requerido (p.ej.: 230 V o 120 V) 
impreso en el panel trasero. 

IMPORTANTE

El símbolo de relámpago con cabeza de flecha, 
dentro de un triángulo equilátero tiene por objeto 
informar al usuario acerca de la presencia de 
“voltaje peligroso” sin aislamiento dentro del 
envolvente del producto que puede ser de  
suficiente magnitud para constituir un riesgo  
de descarga eléctrica para las personas.

PRECAUCIÓN: 
PARA PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA  
ELÉCTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (NI LA TAPA 
TRASERA). EN EL INTERIOR NO HAY PARTES QUE 
REQUIERAN MANTENIMIENTO DE PARTE DEL USUARIO. 
SOLAMENTE PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CALIFICADO 
DEBERÁ ENCARGARSE DEL MANTENIMIENTO.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un 
triángulo equilátero tiene como objeto 
informar al usuario acerca de la pres-
encia de instrucciones importantes de 
operación y mantenimiento (servicio) en 
los documentos incluidos con el equipo.

1. Lea estas instrucciones.

2. Conserve estas instrucciones.

3. Atienda todas las advertencias.

4. Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.

6. Limpie solamente con un paño seco.

7.  No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. 
Instálelo de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
del fabricante.

8.  No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor como 
radiadores, ventilas de calefacción, estufas 
u otros aparatos (incluso amplificadores) 
que producen calor.

9.  No anule los objetivos de seguridad de los 
enchufes polarizados o con conexión a tierra. 
Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos patillas, y 
una es más ancha que la otra. Un enchufe 
con conexión a tierra tiene dos patillas planas 
y una tercera patilla circular de conexión 
a tierra. La patilla ancha o la tercera patilla 
circular se suministra para su seguridad. Si el 
enchufe suministrado no es compatible con 
su tomacorriente, llame a un electricista para 
que reemplace el tomacorriente obsoleto.

10.  Proteja el cordón de alimentación eléctrica 
y no permita que lo pisen ni lo aplasten 
principalmente en los enchufes, en los 
receptáculos de conveniencia ni en el punto 
donde ellos salen del aparato.

11.  Use solamente aditamentos/accesorios 
especificados por el fabricante.

12.  Use el equipo únicamente con el carrito, 
base, trípode, escuadra de soporte o mesa 
especificados por el fabricante o vendidos 
con el aparato. Al usar un carrito, tenga 
precaución al mover la combinación carrito/
aparato para evitar lesiones causadas por 
volcadura.

13.  Desenchufe este aparato durante las 
tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se use 
durante períodos prolongados.

14.  Solamente personal de servicio calificado 
deberá encargarse del mantenimiento. Es 
necesario dar mantenimiento cuando el 
aparato se dañe de cualquier manera, tal 
como daños en el cordón o en el enchufe de 
alimentación eléctrica, líquidos derramados 
sobre el aparato u objetos que caigan sobre 
el aparato, exposición a la lluvia o a la 
humedad, cuando no funcione normalmente, 
o si se ha dejado caer.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Si el enchufe de CA de esta unidad no  
corresponde con el tomacorriente de CA que 
usted desea utilizar, será necesario cambiar  
el enchufe e instalar uno apropiado. Solamente 
personal de servicio calificado deberá realizar  
el reemplazo e instalación de un enchufe  
de CA en el cordón de alimentación eléctrica 
de esta unidad. Si está conectado a un  
tomacorriente de CA, el enchufe cortado  
puede causar una descarga eléctrica grave. 
Cerciórese de desecharlo debidamente 
después de retirarlo. El equipo deberá  
desconectarse retirando el enchufe principal 
del receptáculo de pared cuando se deje 
inactivo durante un período prolongado (por 
ejemplo, durante un período de vacaciones).

PRECAUCIÓN 
El interruptor principal (POWER) en esta  
unidad no desconectará completamente la 
alimentación eléctrica del tomacorriente de  
CA. Dado que el cordón de alimentación 
eléctrica funciona como el dispositivo principal 
de desconexión para la unidad, será necesario 
desenchufarlo del tomacorriente de CA para 
desconectar toda la electricidad. Por lo tanto, 
asegúrese de que la unidad se haya instalado 
de manera que el cordón de alimentación 
eléctrica pueda desenchufarse fácilmente del 
tomacorriente de CA en caso de accidente. 
Para evitar riesgos de incendio, se recomienda 
desenchufar del tomacorriente de CA el cordón 
de alimentación eléctrica cuando se deje inac-
tiva la unidad durante un período prolongado 
(por ejemplo, en vacaciones).

Este producto es para fines de uso doméstico 
en general. Cualquier fallo debido al uso que 
no sea doméstico (como el uso de largo plazo 
para fines comerciales en un restaurante o  
el uso en un automóvil o embarcación) el cual 
requiera reparación será cobrado incluso 
durante el período de garantía.

ADVERTENCIA: La manipulación del cordón 
de alimentación eléctrica en este producto 
o de los cordones de alimentación eléctrica 
relacionados con accesorios vendidos con 
el producto pueden exponerle a productos 
químicos incluidos en la propuesta 65 que son 
conocidos por el Estado de California como 
causantes de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento  
u otros daños del aparato reproductor.

ESPAÑOL

ENTORNO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO 
Temperatura y humedad del entorno de func-
ionamiento: +5 °C a +35 °C (+41 °F a +95 °F); 
menos del 85% de HR (ventilas de enfriamiento 
no bloqueadas). No instale esta unidad en un 
área con ventilación deficiente, ni en ubicaciones 
expuestas a humedad elevada o luz solar directa 
(ni luz artificial intensa).
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COLOCACIÓN Y AJUSTES FINOS 
La colocación de su nuevo subwoofer es esencial para su funcionamiento. Las tres ubicaciones más 
comunes incluyen: en la esquina de la habitación (lo cual puede ocasionar un sonido resonante o una 
respuesta de bajas frecuencias exagerada), a lo largo de una pared pero no en la esquina (rendimiento 
moderado de graves con mayor fidelidad que cuando se coloca en la esquina) o al lado de una bocina 
frontal (creando así una mejor amalgama con la bocina frontal, pero sacrificando el volumen general). 
Es muy recomendable experimentar con la ubicación del subwoofer, ya que pequeños ajustes pueden 
dar grandes beneficios en la reproducción del sonido. Para probar aun más la colocación del subwoofer, 
instale temporalmente el subwoofer en su posición principal de escucha y, mientras toca una pieza de 
música conocida, camine en la habitación hasta encontrar la mejor posición de escucha. Esta es una 
posible ubicación para el subwoofer.

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
No instale este subwoofer cerca de una estufa u otro artefacto de calefacción, ni lo ponga en un lugar 
expuesto al sol. Esas ubicaciones pueden hacer que el gabinete cambie de color y que el subwoofer se 
deteriore.

Pioneer no se responsabiliza de accidentes o daños resultantes de una instalación incorrecta.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL GABINETE
La construcción y el acabado del gabinete se han hecho con gran esmero y arte. Use periódicamente un 
lienzo suave seco para eliminar el polvo o las huellas dactilares. No use toallas de papel u otros materiales 
abrasivos, ya que pueden dañar el acabado.

NOTA: Por favor guarde la caja y los materiales de embalaje de sus productos Pioneer, a fin de prote-
gerlos en caso de mudanza o si es necesario enviarlos a un centro de servicio. Un producto que se recibe 
dañado en un centro de servicio, y que el usuario final envía en un embalaje que no es el original, será 
reparado, reconstruido y embalado debidamente para su envío de retorno, a costa del usuario.

ESPAÑOL
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ESPAÑOL

TERMINOLOGÍA Y CONTROLES
➊ INDICADOR DE ESTADO  – El indicador LED ubicado en el panel frontal se ilumina cuando el 

subwoofer está funcionando. Si la unidad está en el modo Auto y no está recibiendo señal, la luz 
permanecerá apagada.

➋ VOLUMEN – Esta perilla puede ajustarse para controlar el nivel de salida de su subwoofer. El nivel 
elegido debe permitir al subwoofer amalgamar su salida con la del resto del sistema de audio.

➌ FREC. – Este control permite el ajuste del filtro de paso bajo. Los ajustes pueden hacerse infinitamente 
de 40 Hz a 150 Hz. Esto determina la frecuencia más alta que el subwoofer va a reproducir.

➍ FASE – Este interruptor permite ajustar la fase del subwoofer, en relación con las bocinas usados en su 
sistema, de 0 a 180 grados.

➎ INTERRUPTOR PRINCIPAL – Este interruptor puede ponerse en ON, STAND BY o AUTO. Si el interruptor 
está en la posición STAND BY, el subwoofer quedará apagado. Si el interruptor está en la posición ON, 
permanecerá encendido de forma constante. Si el interruptor está fijado en la posición AUTO, cuando 
hay una señal presente el subwoofer se enciende y se apaga automáticamente varios minutos después 
de que la señal ya no está presente.

➏ LÍNEA ENT. – Estas entradas son entradas tipo RCA LFE/estéreo/mono. Si está conectando el subwoofer 
a un preamplificador/procesador con una salida de preamplificador LFE o de Subwoofer, conecta un 
único cable RCA a la entrada LEF/Left (izquierda). Si va a conectar el subwoofer a un preamplificador o 
procesador estéreo, por ejemplo un sistema de estéreo para música, use cables RCA estéreo y conéc-
telos a los terminales LFT/Left (izquierda) y Derecha.

➐ NIVEL ALTO ENT. – Las entradas de nivel de bocina están diseñadas para uso en receptores o ampli-
ficadores que no tienen salidas RCA para subwoofer. Si su receptor está equipado con una salida de 
subwoofer tipo RCA, estas entradas de nivel de bocinas no se deben utilizar.

ESPAÑOL
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ESPAÑOL

CONEXIÓN DE SU SUBWOOFER
PRECAUCIÓN: Antes de hacer conexiones, el sistema debe estar totalmente desconectado de la  
corriente. Se debe prestar mucha atención para asegurar que ninguno de los componentes electrónicos 
esté conectado a una fuente de corriente alterna. De no hacerse esto, el sistema podría sufrir daños.

MÉTODO 1
RCA – SUB IN PARA APLICACIONES DE HOME THEATER O LFE

1. En la parte posterior del receptor/preamplificador debe haber un conector único RCA marcado  
“Subwoofer/Pre-Amp Out”. Conecte un único cable RCA desde ese conector al ➏ LÍNEA ENT. en  
la parte posterior del subwoofer. Se necesita un cable RCA macho-macho estándar.

2. Tras conectar la conexión ➏ LÍNEA ENT., enchufe el subwoofer en un tomacorriente. No use el tomacor-
riente en la parte trasera del receptor. Tras enchufar la unidad, ponga el interruptor Main Power en On.

3. Vea los Ajustes finales del sistema, más abajo.

MÉTODO 2
RCA – LINE IN PARA APLICACIONES DE ESTÉREO

1. En la parte posterior del receptor/preamplificador debe haber conectores estéreo tipo RCA (izquierda 
y derecha) marcados “Left and Right Pre-Amp Outputs”. Conecte un par de cables RCA desde esos 
conectores al ➏ LÍNEA ENT. en la parte posterior del subwoofer. Se necesita dos cables RCA macho-
macho estándar.

2. Tras conectar la conexión estéreo ➏ LÍNEA ENT., enchufe el subwoofer en un tomacorriente. No use el 
tomacorriente en la parte trasera del receptor. Tras enchufar la unidad, ponga el interruptor principal de 
alimentación en On.

3. Vea los Ajustes finales del sistema, más abajo.

MÉTODO 3
NIVEL DE ALTAVOZ/SPEAKER LEVEL – PARA APLICACIONES MUSICALES

1. La otra manera de conectar el subwoofer al receptor es usar una conexión mediante cable de bocina, 
simplemente conectando los cables de bocina de las salidas Front Left y Front Right (frontal izquierda y 
derecha) del receptor a los conectores Left y Right (izq. y der.) ➐ NIVEL ALTO ENT. en la parte trasera 
del subwoofer. Es imperativo mantener las polaridades de las bocinas: los alambres positivo y negativo 
deben conectarse a los respectivos terminales positivo y negativo. De no hacerse esto, la conexión 
estará fuera de fase, limitando seriamente el nivel de graves del sistema.

2. Tras conectar el ➐ NIVEL ALTO ENT. (alambre de bocina) entre el receptor y el subwoofer, asegúrese 
de que no haya hebras sueltas que se toquen, ya que esto podría causar un cortocircuito y dañar los 
componentes electrónicos. Enchufe el subwoofer en un tomacorriente. No use el tomacorriente en la 
parte trasera del receptor.

3. Vea los Ajustes finales del sistema, más abajo.

ESPAÑOL
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AJUSTES FINALES DEL SISTEMA
1. Una vez que haya encendido el interruptor principal de alimentación y probado la bocina, seleccione 

la posición correcta para el ➎ INTERRUPTOR PRINCIPAL, o bien On o Auto, dependiendo del sistema. 
La opción Auto dejará la unidad en el modo autosensor, con lo cual, si la unidad detecta una señal de 
audio, se encenderá y después se apagará tras varios minutos sin señal, mientras que en la posición 
On, el subwoofer siempre está encendido. Si el sistema no se usa durante un período de tiempo largo, 
se recomienda desconectar el subwoofer de la corriente.

2. Ajuste el ➋ VOLUMEN de su subwoofer de modo que el volumen del subwoofer se corresponda con el 
nivel general del sistema. Esto asegura una transición armoniosa entre las frecuencias altas y bajas del 
sistema. 

3. Ajuste el ➌ FREC. en el subwoofer de modo que el rango de frecuencias del subwoofer se combine  
bien con el de las bocinas frontales. Si se fija el crossover demasiado bajo, se creará una diferencia 
entre la respuesta de frecuencia de las bocinas frontales y del subwoofer, mientras que si se fija la  
frecuencia de crossover demasiado alta, se redoblarán ciertas frecuencias, con lo que la música sonará 
demasiado resonante. Si se usan pequeñas bocinas satélites, la frecuencia de crossover apropiada 
debe estar entre 90 Hz y 150 Hz, para las bocinas pequeñas 70 Hz a 90 Hz, y para las bocinas grandes 
de piso, 40 Hz a 70 Hz.

4. Ajuste el ➍ FASE de modo que el subwoofer se integre plenamente con el resto del sistema de audio. Este 
control asegura que el subwoofer funcione en fase con el resto del sistema, ya que un subwoofer fuera 
de fase sonará o bien como si le faltaran graves o como si estuviera desfasado temporalmente. Este 
ajuste se determinará en base a la posición de escucha, las características de la sala de escucha y su 
interacción con el subwoofer. Una bocina fuera de fase quiere decir que el cono de la bocina se mueve 
hacia adentro cuando debería moverse hacia fuera, como las otras bocinas de su sistema, causando 
cancelaciones de ciertas frecuencias. Mediante el ajuste del control de fase, uno puede asegurarse de 
que todas las bocinas se muevan en la dirección correcta al mismo tiempo.

5 Puede ser necesario repetir los pasos 2, 3 y 4 para hacer un ajuste fino del sistema. El asegurar una 
combinación adecuada entre las bocinas y el subwoofer es esencial para el funcionamiento del sistema 
en su conjunto.
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Gama de frecuencias 38 Hz -150 Hz

Dimensiones (A x Alt. x Prof. pulg.) 310 mm x 361 mm x 310 mm

Peso 9,20 kg

Tamaños de bocinas 20 cm

Potencia máxima de salida 100 W

Consumo de energía 1,0 A

Requisitos de alimentación eléctrica 120 V / 60 Hz

 SW-8MK2

ESPECIFICACIONES
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Estimado Cliente:
La seguridad de sus oídos está en sus manos. Para sacar el máximo 
provecho de sus equipos, utilice un nivel de sonido seguro, un nivel 
que permita que el sonido se oiga claramente sin molestos ruidos 
ensordecedores o distorsión, y lo más importante: sin afectar a sus 
delicados oídos. El sonido puede ser engañoso. Con el paso del  
tiempo, su “nivel de comodidad” se adapta a niveles más altos de 
sonido, por lo que lo que suena “normal” puede ser demasiado alto 
y causar daño a sus oídos. Protéjase contra este peligro, fijando su 
equipo a un nivel seguro ANTES de que su oído se adapte.

ESTABLEZCA UN NIVEL SEGURO:
• Fije el control de volumen en un valor bajo.
• Aumente lentamente el sonido hasta oír cómoda y claramente, 

sin distorsión.
• Una vez que haya establecido un nivel de sonido confortable, fije 

el dial y déjelo así.

CUMPLA CON LOS SIGUIENTES CRITERIOS:
• No suba el sonido hasta un nivel que no le permita oír lo que 

sucede a su alrededor.
• En situaciones potencialmente peligrosas, sea cauto o deje de 

usar el sistema temporalmente.

ESPAÑOL

PIONEER ELECTRONICS [USA] INC. P.O. BOX 1540, Long Beach, California 90801-1540

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC. 300 Allstate Parkway Markham, Ontario L3R OP2, Canada

PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF MEXICO S.A. De C.V. Blvd. Manuel Ávila Camacho 138 piso 10 
Col. Lomas de Chapultepec 11000 Delegación Miguel Hidalgo México, D.F.

Publicado por Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. Copyright © 2012 Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. 
Todos los derechos reservados. Impreso en China


